at 31 December 2018 under 12-month ECL model and therefore no loss allowance provision was recognised.

Amounts due from associates, a related company and non-controlling shareholders are closely monitored by
the directors.

The credit risk on cash and bank balances and derivative financial instruments is limited because the
counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

NEW CITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 201880

For the year ended 31 December 2018

6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s finance lease payables and convertible notes bear interests at fixed interest rates and therefore
are subject to fair value interest rate risks.

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from its bank borrowings. The bank borrowings bear interests
at variable rates that vary with the then prevailing market condition.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variable held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/
(decrease) in
interest rate

(Increase)/
decrease in

profit before
tax

% HK$’000

At 31 December 2018
If the interest rate increase 1% (3,188)
If the interest rate decrease (1%) 3,188

At 31 December 2017
If the interest rate increase 1% (2,398)
If the interest rate decrease (1%) 2,398

NEW CITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

81

For the year ended 31 December 2018

6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e)	 Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it
maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

The following tables show the remaining contractual maturities at the end of each reporting period of the
Group’s financial liabilities, based on undiscounted cash flows (including interest payments computed using